establishment. 

Host Country - means (1) the country where the Insured Person resides the majority of any calendar or Policy Period; or (2) the 
country where the Insured Person has resided more than one hundred and eighty (180) continuous days during any three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) day period while the Policy is in force. 

Hospital – means and includes only Acute Care Facilities licensed or approved by the appropriate regulatory agency as a 
hospital, and whose Services are under the supervision of, or rendered by a staff of Physicians who are duly licensed to practice